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INFORMATION ABOUT THE SURVEY

The survey was conducted by the Institute of Polling and Marketing for Baltic Surveys/Gallup on behalf of
the International Republican Institute.

This national representative survey was carried out from May 17-June 2, 2013.

The sample consists of 3,998 Georgian residents aged 18 years and older, and eligible to vote, and is
representative of the general population by age, gender, education, and religion.

The sample design was a multi-stage random sample.
— Stage One: Break country into official administrative regions.

— Stage Two: Select clusters of sampling points based on settlement population (large, medium, small
towns and villages). One sample point is approximately one percent of survey population (39-41
surveys). Sampling points in each region were selected based on the percentage of population living
in the various levels of settlement in that region.

Respondents were selected by the random route method, using the next birthday rule to select a respondent
from within a household.

Data was collected through face-to-face interviews with the respondents.

The poll was conducted nationwide, including the capitol and all major regional centers.
The margin of error does not exceed plus or minus 1.5 percent.

The response rate was 70 percent.
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ISSUES

IRI, USAID, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization, IPM GEORGIAN NATIONAL STUDY, May 2013



What are the main problems Georgia is facing at the moment?

Unemployment

Return of the lost territories
General economic situation
General social problems
Instability

Relations with Russia
Injustice

Agriculture

Expensive healthcare

Low pensions

1 B First mention m All mentions

Political crisis

Foreign policy
Healthcare system 6
High utility fees

Education
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What are the main problems your town/village is facing at
the moment?

Unemployment

Roads

Drinking water

Gas supply

Economics

Infrastructure

Social problems
Irrigation

High utility fees
Agricultural development
City cleaning
Environmental protection
Public transport
Healthcare

Lack of entertainment facilities

Education

47

m First mention

m All mentions
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What are the most important issues for you and your
household members?

Unemployment

Hard economic conditions
Low wages

Social problems

High utility fees

Low pensions

Health problems

H First mention

Education

m All mentions

Healthcare

Expensive medications 3
Drinking water
Living conditions

Expensive healthcare 3
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Regarding the current situation and the future of Georgia,
what are the three things you are afraid of the most?

Threat of war 24
Internal confrontation

Failure to return lost territories
Economic crisis

Russian aggression

Instability

Loss of Georgian traditions

Unemployment

m First mention
Crime

. ) B All mentions
Political confrontation

Hunger
Increased immigration

Increase in sexual minorities
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| am going to read you a list of issues. In your opinion, is each

Agriculture

Prisons

Russian relations
Government transparency
Police

Media freedom

Judical system

Health care

Fairness of trials

Foreign policy
Corruption

Crime

Local sakrebulos (councils)
NATO integration

Employment

5

8

20

18

16

14

27

37

Rz

33

39

67

48

46

31

getting better, worse or unchanged?

=
3 17
2 37
4 34
48
45
43
52
46
50
56
44
55
62
75

22 8

21

13

16

15

20

24

24

18

26

23

H Better

mWorse

No change

DK/NA
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Since the October 2012 parliamentary elections, would you say
the prices of the following products have increased, stayed the
same or decreased?

Electricity

|2

Natural gas

Petrol

Drugs and medicine

(Food) products

® Decreased Stayed the same ® Increased DK/NA
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Do you think it is acceptable to use the following forms of social
protest?

Collecting signatures for petition or letter 62 32 6
Legal demonstrations 60 35 5
Legal strikes 52 43 5
Boycott 36 59 6
Demonstrations without permission 23 72 5
Strikes without permission 17 78 5
Occupation of buildings or enterprises 88 5
Blocking of major roads [ 89 5
Blocking of railway lines ! 91 5
Blocking of airports ki 92 5

H Acceptable m Not acceptable No opinion

10
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POLITICS
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May 13
Feb 13
Nov 12
Jul 12
Mar 12
Nov 11
May 11
Oct 10
Mar 10
Oct 09
Jun 09
Feb 09
Sep 08
Feb 08
Sep 07
Feb 07
Apr 06
Oct 05
Jun 05
Oct 04

How much interest do you have in politics?

34 33 31
29 35 35
29 34 37
44 31 25
S0 31 19
49 31 20
31 24
31 27
33 24
33 26
35 30
34 34
38
39
42 29 28
42 31 26
38 31 30
40 32 27
39 31 29
38 29 32
® Low interest Medium interest High interest

12

IRI, USAID, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization, IPM GEORGIAN NATIONAL STUDY, May 2013



What are your three main expectations of the new
government? (open ended)

Employment

Improve the economic situation

Fulfill promises

Look after the well-being of the country
Restoration of justice

Increase pensions

Restoration of territorial integrity

Development of agriculture

® First mention

Solve social problems

m All mentioned

Keep peace in the country
Normalize relations with Russia
Reduce fees for public utilities
Improve healthcare system

Reduce prices on healthcare
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What are the three main accomplishments of the new
government?

Distributed agricultural vouchers 14 20

Slight decrease in utility fees
Agricultural development 12
Justice

Free school books

Slight increase in pensions

General amnesty

Public insurance

. = Fi .
Removed fear from society First mention

m All mentioned

Began improving relations with Russia

Began implementing penitentiary reforms )
Freedom of speech

Provided aid to natural disaster victims

14

Nothing 14

DK/NA
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What are the three biggest failures of the new government?

Not fulfilled promises

Issued general amnesty
Unemployment

Not achieved internal stability

Have worked too slowly

Not punished everyone who deserves to be

m First mention

Job losses m All mentioned

Gave permission for gay rights march

Not restored justice

Nothing

49

DI 49

15
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In what field should the Georgian government carry out
reforms first? Second? Third?

2

Economy

Healthcare

Agriculture

Judiciary

Education

Defense

Environmental Protection

Local governance

Second H Third

Penitentiary and Corrections

IRI, USAID, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization, IPM GEORGIAN NATIONAL STUDY, May 2013



When you consider which presidential candidate to vote for,
what is more important — the party/bloc the person represents
or the candidate?

Georgia 22 9

B Candidate is more important W Party/bloc is more important Both are equally important DK/NA

17
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Would you like to see a single candidate from the non-
parliamentary opposition running for president?

Georgia 21

M Yes B No DK/NA
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INSTITUTIONS
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What is your opinion about the work of the following
Institutions?

Church 93

[

Army 93

[

Police 88 6
Georgian media 81 12

Georgian parliament 81 13

“-]g-\"-]g\u]u]

Cabinet of Ministers 79 13

Education system 63 2

n

12
Prosecutor's office 60 14 26

Courts

n
n

19 26
Central bank

h
=]

24 26
Ombudsman's office 49 13 38
Central Election Commission 47 18 35
Local authorities 47 31 22
Political parties 46 36 18

President's office 37

n
(3]

11
Governors 32 37 31
Trade unions 20 29 51

m Favorable m Unfavorable No opinion

20
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Do you feel the governor of your region is doing a good job and
Is working effectively to address the problems of your region?
(by region)
e
Shida Kartli - 36
Kvemo Kartli _ 28
Samtskhe-Javakheti _ 36
28
40 - 20
D

H Very effective u Mostly effective Mostly ineffective u Very ineffective DK/NA

Thilisi

Kakheti

Ajara

Guria

Samegrelo

Imereti

Mtskheta-Mtianeti
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Do you think that government and opposition should continue
dialog?
May 13
Feb 13
Nov 12
Mar 12
Nov 11
May 11
Oct 10
Mar 10
Oct 09
Jun 09
Feb 09
Sep 08

Feb 08

™ Yes, should continue ™ No, should not " DK/INA
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Have you been in a situation over the last 12 months when you
had to pay a bribe in order to get a service or a decision?

May 13
Feb 13
Mar 12
Nov 11
May 11
Oct 10
Mar 10
Oct 09
Jun 09
Feb 09
Sep 08
Feb 08
Sep 07
Feb 07

Apr 06

.6

98 2
98 Lo.4
08 .3
98 10.6
97 21
98

96 b os
98 '
97
97

96

95
97

95

96 b7 1

® No, have not paid any bribe in the last 12 months E Yes, had to pay Refuse DK/NA

23
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INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS
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How would you evaluate the current state of relations
between Georgia and...?

Ukraine
Azerbaijan
United States

Turkey

European
Union

Armenia
Lithuania
Poland
France
Germany
Iran

Russia

94 312
93 4 12
93 312
90 5 23
90 514
83 9 3 5
81 7 12
80 9 1 10
80 8 1 11
78 9 2 11
33 21 6 20
12 16 68 4
m Good Neither good nor bad Bad No answer
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Which countries are the most important partners for Georgia?
And which comprise the most political and economic threat?

57

m Partners H Threats

29

United Azerbaijan Ukraine Russia  European Turkey Armenia Lithuania Poland Iran DK/NA
States Union

26

IRI, USAID, Baltic Surveys / The Gallup Organization, IPM GEORGIAN NATIONAL STUDY, May 2013



Would you support further dialogue with Russia?

May 13 82 2 2
2 1

2

Feb 13

Nov 12 2y

(3]

Mar 12 by 3

Nov 11

May 11

Oct 10

Mar 10

H Fully support u Mostly support Mostly oppose H Fully oppose
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Do you support Georgia joining NATO?

May 13 61 19 5 n 8
Feb 13 63 19 c IR 7
Nov 12 65 17 " s I

Mar 12 59 20 + 3 o
Nov 11 61 19 5 BB 10

May 11 55 22 s I u
Oct 10 55 19 s -
Mar 10 50 2 s I
Oct 09 54 21 s I
Jun 09 45 23 9 10
Feb 09 49 23 7 1
Sep 08 70 17 s I s

u Fully support Mostly support Mostly oppose m Fully oppose DK/NA
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When do you think Georgia will become a member of NATO?

May13 1 4 18 64
Feb13 1 5 18 64
In 2013 In 2014 In 2015 ® Never DK/NA
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Do you think that Russian aggression towards Georgia is
over or is it still going on?

May 13
Feb 13
Nov 12
Mar 12
Nov 11
May 11
Oct 10
Mar 10

Oct 09
Jun 09

Feb 09

# It is over and unlikely to resume It is over but likely to resume B It is still going on " DK/NA
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May 13

Feb 13

Do you support Georgia joining the European Union?

20 2 p
21 3 P
u Fully support Mostly support Mostly oppose m Fully oppose DK/Refuse
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SOURCES OF
INFORMATION
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Which sources do you use to obtain political information?

9
Television news and programs ﬁ?g
6
L) 326
Relatives and friends 26
19
24
25
Newspaper articles 30
2
25
Internet ; %ﬁ
10
1
Radio news and programs 1 1
5 6 H May 13
Facebook
Feb 13
Magazine articles 35
bg mNov 12
4

Colleagues 2 Nov 11
Meetings with politicians = Oct10

Billboards and street signs

RUNY Do Uk

Leaflets and direct mail

v Somo ocmoo

0.40:2
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Is Georgian mass media free to express various political views

or is there government control over media content?

May 13 22 7 10
Feb 13 27 55 8 9
Nov 12 17 56 14 10
Mar 12 14 40 21 14
Nov 11 14 38 25 9 14

May 11 16 42 19 16
Oct 10 13 39 22 15
Mar 10 11 43 22 [ 9 | 15
Oct 09 15 37 23 14
Jun 09 10 35 25 15
Feb 09 14 35 26 11
Sep 08 13 44 24 | 8 | 11
Feb 08 10 41 28
Sep 07 13 47 28
Feb 07 22 53 14 9
Apr 06 17 51 20 8
Oct 05 20 45 16 16

W Totally free Mostly free Mostly unfree W Totally unfree DK/NA
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Why do you think that Georgian mass media is not free to
express various political views? (N=348)

Government puts pressure on media 69

Media is corrupt

Media d t t bad

edia does not report bad news = May 13
m Feb 13
H Nov 12

Other
= Mar 12
2% ® Nov 11
DK/NA May 11
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May 13

Feb 13

Nov 12

Jul 12

Mar 12

Nov 11

May 11

Oct 10

Mar 10

Oct 09

Jun 09

How many times per week do you access the Internet?

h

=
|

[y

L%}
= IS
W
= R
n
w & *
n
= o =
o
n
W
~]
q"'-]
s I
=
--.'ls o
: h B =
w .,
N
q E
— 2

m Every day m35-6 times per week  3-4 times per week 1-2 times per week mLessoften mNever © DK/NA
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Where do you access the Internet?

Home

Work

Friends house

= May 13, N=1,581
Internet café 3
% Feb 13, N=634
m Nov 12, N=613
By phone
] Jul 12, N=559
1 0.5
0
Other | "]]'f ® Mar 12, N=1,397
2
1
1
DK/NA |1
2
1
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Do you feel that television stations offer a fair and

balanced view of the political situation?

May 13 27
Feb 13 16 19
Nov 12 21
Jul 12 40 37 23
Mar 12 41 32 27
Nov 11 33 37 30
E Yes No DK/Refuse
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How often do you do the following using Internet?

Read political news
Watch political videos
Read political blogs

Visit party websites

1

Every day  =5-6 times/week = 3-4 times/week 1-2 times/week  ®mLessoften ®Never ®DK/NA
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS
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Gender

Male
47%

Female
53%

Age Groups

18-29
18%

50+
45%

37%
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Education .
Primary

University, higher 1%
34%

Unfinished secondary

Unfinished higher 4%
3%
Vocational Secondary
21% 37%
Ethnicity
Other
2%
Azeri
5%
Georgian
Armenian 89%

4%
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Religion

None

Muslim
8%

Orthodox
87%

Attendance of Religious Service

Once a month

Once a week 24%

15%

Afewtimes aweek
6% PP A fewtimes peryear

39%

Never
16%
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Sector of Employment

Nongoverrmment
State sector 0%
9%

Private sector
18%

Occupation

Executive Retiored
White collar  13% 20% Student

Housewife

Blue collar 16%

5%

— g

Self-employed Unemployed
2% 36%
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Regions

Kakheti
9% Shida Kartli

7%

Thilisi
29%

Kvemo Kartli
11%

Samtskhe-Javakheti

4%
\ Ajara

Mtskheta-Mtianeti
2%

Imereti Samegrelo 3%
17% 10%
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